
1983 

Institute of Applied Economic 
and Social Research 

Institute of Family Studies 

Social Welfare Research Centre 

Diary of 
Social 
Leg islation 
and 
Policy 

.~-------



1983 

Institute of Applied Economic 
and Social Research 

Institute of Family Studies 

Social Welfare Research Centre 

Diary of 
Social 
Leg islation 
and 
Policy 

edited by 
Mari Davis 
lan Manning 
Kiera Q'Neill 



© Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research, University 
of Melbourne; Institute of Family Studies, Melbourne; 
Social Welfare Research Centre, University of New South Wales 

November 1984 

National Library of Australia 
Cataloguing-in-publication data 

Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

ISSN 0725-2455 

1. Social legislation - Australia - Chronology. 
I. Davis, Mari; 11. Manning, lan; Ill. Q'Neill, Kiera 
IV. University of Melbourne, Institute of Applied Economic and 
Social Research; V. Australia. Institute of Family Studies; VI. 
University of New South Wales, Social Welfare Research 
Centre. 

344.94 



Contents 

Introduction (v) 

Social security and welfare 
IanManning 

State social security and welfare policy events 14 
Greg Richardson 
Department for Community Welfare, Adelaide 
Department for Community Welfare, Hobart 

Employment, unemployment and training 18 
Anthony King 

Family law 29 
MargaretHa~son 

State adoption legislation and policy events 31 
Greg Richardson 

Immigration 32 
Kiera O'Neill 

Housing 39 
Greg Richardson 

Health 43 
Greg Richardson 

Index 48 
MariDavis 



List of abbreviations 

AHRC 

AI])S 

AIMA 

AMA 

AMEP 

BLMF 

CEP 

CES 

CRAFT 

CYSS 

FMOS 

HLIC 

LATA 

NAATI 

NAEDC 

NH&MRC 

PEP 

PBS 

PSAP 

OECD 

SAP 

SYETP 

TAFE 

Australian Housing Research Council 

~quired Immune Deficiency Syndrome 

Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs 

Australian Medical Association 

Adult Migrant ,Education Program 

Bureau of Labour Market Research 

Community Employment Program 

Commonwealth Employment Service 

Commonwealth Rebate for Apprenticeship Full-Time Training 

Community Youth Support Scheme 

First Home Owners Scheme 

Housing Loans Insurance Corporation 

Labour Adjustment Training Arrangements 

National Accreditation Authority for Translators and Interpreters 

National Aboriginal Employment Development Committee 

National Health and Medical Research Council 

Participation and Equality Program 

Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme 

Private Sector Assistance Program 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 

Special Assistance Program 

Special Youth Employment Training Program 

Technical and Further Education 



Introduction (v) 

Introduction 

This Diary summarises the legislative and administrative changes made in the 

social policy field during 1983 by the Commonwealth government and by some of 

the State governments. It provides a ready reference for research workers, and 

can also be used as a succinct and factual account of policy during the year. 

The Diary follows the format of the 'diaries' prepared by Helen Ferber and 

published in R.B. Scotton and Helen Ferber (eds), Public Expenditures and 

Social Policy in Australia (2 volumes, Melbourne, Longman Cheshire, 1978 and 

1980). These 'diaries' covered the years 1972 to 1978. The first Diary in the 

present series covered events for the calendar year 1980, with the events of 

each year since then being covered by an annual Diary, copies of which are 

available from the sponsoring Institutes and Centre. Events for the calendar 

year 1979 were recorded in supplements to the first three issues of the present 

series. 

In addition to Commonwealth legislation and events, this ,Diary attempts to 

cover the main policy changes at State level in the fields of social security 

and welfare. It has not been possible to obtain complete coverage for all 

fields and all States, and we would be very grateful for offers of help from 

people who are in a position to assist in filling the gapso 

This Diary covers the main areas of social policy apart from education. 

However, it makes no mention of general economic policy or political events. 

For these the reader is referred to the 'Diary of Recent Economic Events and 

Policy Statements' included in each issue of the Australian Economic Review, to 

the Diary of Political Events in each issue of Australian Quarterly, and to the 

'Broadcasting Chronology' included in Media Information Australia. For a longer 

view of changes in the social security field the reader is referred to 

Development in Social Security, A Compendium of Legislative Changes Since 1908 

(Department of Social Security, Development Division Research Paper No. 20, 

Canberra, 1983). Readers who wish to verify when Bills were introduced into 



(vi) Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Parliament, when Statutory Rules notified, Acts assented to, and when 

commencement of Acts by Proclamation occurred should consult the Monthly 

Legislation Summary issued by the Library of the Attorney-General's Department, 

Canberra. 

This issue was edited by Ian Manning and Kiera O'Neill of the Institute of 

Applied Economic and Social Research, and by Mari Davis of the Australian 

Institute of Family Studies. Individual "contributions by members of the two 

Institutes are gratefully acknowledged. It should be noted that though Greg 

Richardson worked as a member of staff of the Institute of Applied Economic and 

Social Research, his employment on the project was financed by a grant from the 

Social Welfare Research Centre. Assistance was also received from the various 

government departments whose policies are covered in the Diary, and this is 

again acknowledged with thanks. 

Peter Dixon 

Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research 

Don Edgar 

Australian Institute of Family Studies 

Adam Graycar 

Social Welfare Research Centre 



Social security and welfare 

Social security and welfare 
Compiled by Ian Manning 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Widows' Pension 

18 November 1982: The Administrative Appeals Tribunal held that Mrs Patricia 

Baron, who had had her marriage annulled on grounds of her husband's bigamy, 

was not eligible for a widows' pension. 5 July 1983: The Federal Court upheld 

the Administrative Appeals Tribunal decision. The Minister for Social Security 

announced that he had asked officers of his department to consider changes in

the law to cover such cases. 

Homeless Persons' Assistance 

2 January 1983: Providers of homeless persons'" accommodation were invited to 

apply for capital grants by the Minister of Social Security. One and a half 

million dollars would be available for distribution during 1984-85, being the 

balance of a $10 million program running from 1981 to 1984. 23 August 1983: 

Increases in subsidies under the Homeless Persons' Assistance Act were 

announced in the Budget statements. These included a subsidy of up to 100 per 

cent of the pay of one approved social welfare worker in each assistance 

centre, and increases from 45 to 50 cents for each meal and from $1.35 to $1.50 

for each night's accommodation provided. Approved centres would be empowered to 

issue accommodation vouchers of value equivalent to the subsidy to be exchanged 

for accommodation in other approved places. Such vouchers would not be regarded 

as income for social security purposes. 



2 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Legal Aid 

7 January 1983: Now that the Australian Legal Aid Office was not operating in 

all states, the Attorney-General announced that ex-servicemen and women would 

be able to apply to his Department for aid in legal proceedings arising out of 

their war service, repatriation or rehabilitation. This aid would be given 

according to the guidelines of the Australian Legal Aid Office. 24 August 1983: 

The Budget allocation for legal aid in 1983-84 was $71.4 million, an increase 

of 23~5 per cent. The Attorney-General announced that special assistance would 

be given to community legal centres, and that the proportion of work done by 

salaried lawyers would increase from 17.3 per cent to 26.2 per cent of total 

work done. A small task force would be set up to compare the delivery of legal 

aid in the different states and make recommendations as to how efficiency could 

be increased. 15 September 1983: The Family Law Amendment (Legal Aid Costs) 

Bill was introduced in the Senate by the Attorney-General. The Bill would limit 

payments to private legal practitioners in legally-aided family law matters to 

a fee scale based on the Australian Legal Aid Office scale. 2 November 1983: 

Assent was reported to the Family Law Amendment (Legal Aid Costs) Bill. 

Maintenance 

21 January 1983: In order to encourage private rather than public support of 

single parents, the Attorney-General and the Minister for Social Security 

announced that the government would prepare an amendment to the Family Law Act 

so that courts would no longer adjust maintenance downwards when the applicant 

was eligible for means-tested social security payments. 3 June 1983: The new 

Minister for Social Security announced that single parents would not have to 

pursue maintenance as a condition of receiving pensions. The government was 

working to set up a national maintenance collection agencYe 

Emergency Relief 

1 February 1983: In announcing that the Commonwealth would distribute an 

additional $2 million to welfare agencies providing emergency relief, the 

Minister for Social Security stressed that this was a one-off payment, 

additional to the usual amount of $500 000 included in the budget. Emergency 



Social security and welfare 3 

relief was to remain a state responsibility_ While half the amount would go to 

agencies already receiving commonwealth assistance, the other half would be 

distributed in consultation with State ministers. 23 August 1983: An allocation 

of $5 million was announced in the budget speech for assistance to voluntary 

agencies providing emergency relief. 10 November 1983: Administrative 

arrangements for the distribution of the enhanced funds for emergency relief 

were outlined by the Minister for Social Security. In each state the Department 

of Social Security would be advised by a joint Commonwealth/State Management 

Committee, which would include representatives of the voluntary sector. 

Agencies receiving grants would be obliged to collect statistics on their 

disbursements in line with the WELSTAT framework. 

Services for Handicapped People 

3 February 1983: The grants announced by the Minister for Social Security for 

services to handicapped people were mostly for capital works, but included 

$500 000 for innovative projects such as citizen advocacy schemes. 20 February 

1983: A publicity campaign to inform disabled people of the new benefits 

announced in the 1982-83 Budget was launched by the Minister for Social 

Security. Eligibility for rehabilitation training allowances would begin on 

1 March 1983, and for mobility allowances on 1 April 1983. 21 February 1983: 

Increases of 7.3 per cent per person housed were announced by the Minister for 

Social Security in the capital subsidies available to meet construction costs 

of sheltered accommodation under the Handicapped Persons' Assistance Act. 9 May 

1983: The new Minister for Social Security announced a review of the programs 

subsidised under the Handicapped Persons' Assistance Act, with a view to 

increasing the participation of handicapped persons in the management of such 

programs. 18 July 1983: In calling applications for capital funding under the 

Handicapped Persons' Assistance Act for 1984-85 the Minister for Social 

Security stated that priority would be given to projects involving training, 

activity therapy, sheltered employment and employment-related accommodation. 

26 July 1983: The National Advisory Council for the Handicapped would be 

replaced bya new Disability Advisory Council of Australia, the Minister for 

Social Security announced. A majority of the members of the new council would 

be people with disabilities. 23 August 1983: The Treasurer announced in the 

budget speech that sheltered workshops, activity therapy centres and training 



4 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

centres for the handicapped would receive increased subsidies, and that a 

tax-free bonus of $500 would be paid to each person who had been receiving 

sheltered employment allowance and who transferred to open employment. 

22 September 1983: The formal terms of reference of the Handicapped Programs 

Review were announced by the Minister for Social Security. 7 October 1983: 

A pilot project to evaluate two forms of attendant care for severely disabled 

people was. announced by the Minister for Social Security and the New South 

Wales Minister for Youth and Community Services. The alternatives would be a 

cash allowance to enable the disabled person to employ the attendant of his 

choice J and the direct provision of an attendant by the Home Care. Service of NSW. 

Portability of Pensions 

3 February 1983: In seeking to enter into negotiations for reciprocal social 

security agreements with other countries, p~rticularly immigrants' countries of 

origin, the Minister for Social Security stated that Australia would wish to 

conclude agreements on ~ proportional cost basis. Australia and the other 

countries would thus share the cost of providing pensions when people with 

entitlement to Australian pensions left to live overseas, or when people with 

overseas entitlements came to Australia. Australia would continue to bear the 

full cost of pensions for people who had spent a full working life in 

Australia, or who met current qualifying criteria and remained in Australia. 

29 April 1983: The Minister for Social Security joined with his Italian 

counterpart in announcing that negotiations towards a reciprocal agreement 

between the two countries had commenced. 16 November 1983: The Minister for 

Social Security·and the Greek Under Secretary responsible for Greeks living 

abroad announced that negotiations had begun towards a reciprocal agreement 

between the two countries. 

Children's Services Program 

11 February 1983: A process of consultation was under way with organisations 

providing child care regarding a uniform system of charges. The Minister for 

Social Security announced that until this was complete the detailed guidelines 

issued in September 1982 should be followed, and a minimum fee of $10 per child 

per week be charged for full-time care except in cases of extreme hardship. A 



Social security and welfare 5 

feature of the guidelines was the Special Economic Needs subsidy, which as from 

January 1983 was available to finance rebates for children from needy families. 

The total amount to be distributed in 1982-83 through such rebates was expected 

to be 20 per cent above the amount distributed for special needs in 1981-82. 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech the Leader of the OpPosition, shortly to 

become the Prime Minister, promised that an extra $20 million would be 

allocated to child care in the 1983-84 budget. 20 February 1983: In a further 

defence of the government's policies on child care, the Minister for Social 

Security mentioned that pilot projects were to be carried out to determine 

whether standards of care could be improved for children who were without 

access to subsidised child care, and whose parents could not afford commercial 

care. 1 March 1983: In a letter to providers of child care services, the 

Minister for Social Security indicated that the guidelines for the means test 

for child care services were to be relaxed by allowing $30 rather than $20 a 

week deduction from income for each child in the family; by allowing the waiver 

of the minimum fee in special circumstances; and by setting the minimum fee at 

$10 per week per family rather than per child. 18 March 1983: The new Minister 

for Social Security announced that the previous government's pilot program to 

subsidise fees for low income families in commercial child care centres would 

not proceed. All government funds would be directed to non-profit child care 

centres. 22 March 1983: Funding arrangements for child care services were being 

reviewed so that fees would be income related, stated the Minister for Social 

Security. 29 March 1983: New guidelines for funding non-profit child care 

services, to apply from 1 April 1983, included the deletion of the $10 a week 

minimum fee. Discussions would continue with community groups as to further 

reforms. 23 August 1983: Ten million dollars were allocated in the Budget for 

new and expanded projects under the Children's Services Program. Total outlays 

on children's services in 1983-84 were estimated at $86 million, an increase of 

32.1 per cent. 19-21 September 1983: A formal consultation on income tests and 

fee scales for child care took place in Canberra. 29 December 1983: Pending the 

development of a comprehensive system of fee relief for child care services in 

1984, service providers were asked by the Minister for Social Security to 

adhere to the existing guidelines. However, from 1 January 1984 there would be 

two modifications. Extra compensation would be available to family day care 

schemes looking after disabled children, and centres would be given greater 

discretion to waive income testing where such testing was socially undesirable. 



6 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Office of Care for the Aged 

16 February 1983: The major recommendation of the McLeay Report, In a Home or 

at Fome, was accepted by the government, and the Ministers for Health and 

Social Security announced that if returned at the election the coalition 

government would set up a new Office of Care for the Aged. The Departmental 

auspices of the Office were yet to be decided. 

Unemployment Benefits 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech the Leader of the OppOSition, shortly to 

become the Prime Minister, stated that unemployment benefit rates would be 

increased until adult beneficiaries reached equality with single pensioners. 

Rates would also be increased for the young unemployed and they would be given 

greater access to training. After six weeks on benefit, adult unemployed and 

junior beneficiaries living away from home would be eligible for $10 a week 

rental assistance. 16 March 1983: The new Minister for Social Security 

announced that the rate of unemployment benefit for persons aged 18 and over 

without dependants would rise by $4.25 a week to $68.65 a week from 1 May 1983. 

23 August 1983: The Treasurer announced in the budget speech that the rate of 

unemployment benefit for persons aged 18 and over without dependants would rise 

by $4.95 to $73.60 a week from November 1983. The rate would then be indexed 

six-monthly by the Consumer Price Index, with an additional increase of $2 a 

week from May 1984. The rate of unemployment and sIckness benefit for single 

people aged 16 and 17 would rise from November 1983 by $5 to $45 a week. 

Additional benefit payments for children, which would increase by $2 to $12 a 

week, would be non-taxable. Single beneficiaries with children would also be 

eligible for guardian's allowance at the same rates as supporting parents' 

beneficiaries. 5 October 1983: In the Social Security Legislation Amendment 

Bill introduced in the House of Representatives it was proposed, inter alia, 

that eligibility for unemployment benefit should be extended to unionists stood 

down as a result of strikes by other members of the same union, provided they 

had no direct involvement. 18 October 1983: The government's intention to 

restore unemployment benefits to members of trade unions stood down due to 

industrial disputes in which they were not involved was withdrawn when it 

appeared that the provision would be rejected in the Senate. 



Social security and welfare 

Zone Allowances 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech, the Leader of the Opposition, shortly 

to become the Prime Minister, promised that zone allowances would be paid to 

pensioners living in remote areas. 23 August 1983: The Treasurer announced in 

the budget speech that from May 1984 non-taxable zone allowances would be 

payable to all pensioners and beneficiaries living in Tax Zone A, at the rate 

of $7 a week for single people, $12 a week for couples and $3.50 a week for 

each child. 

Family Income Supplement 

7 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech the Leader of the Opposition, shortly to 

become the Prime Minister, stated that the Family Income Supplement proposed in 

the last budget would be implemented with the taper on the means test reduced 

from 50 cents to 25 cents in the dollar. 15 April 1983: The new Minister for 

Social Security announced that the Family Income Supplement would operate from 

1 May 1983 according to the specifications planned by the previous government, 

including the 50 cents in the dollar means test. 23 August 1983: In the budget 

speech, the Treasurer announced that the maximum rate of Family Income 

Supplement would rise by $2 to $12 a week per child from November 1983. 

Pensions Means Test 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech the Leader of the Opposition, shortly to 

become the Prime Minister, stated that the fringe benefit cut off level in the 

means test would be indexed. 12 April 1983: In his speech to the National 

Economic Summit, the Minister for Social Security gave a review of the present 

social security system, with special attention to the merits and demerits of 

income testing. 19 May 1983: In an economic statement, the Treasurer announced 

that from November 1983 an income test would be imposed on eligibility for the 

part pension currently payable free of means test to those aged 70 and over. 

The part pension would be tapered away at 50 cents for every dollar of private 

income in excess of $200 a week for single persons, and $333 a week for 

couples. The Treasurer also foreshadowed a return from the present income test 

to the income and assets test used before 1976. 23 August 1983: In the budget 



8 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

speech, the Treasurer announced that income from friendly societies, 

particularly that derived from single-premium insurance policies with 

reversionary bonuses, would not be exempt from the pension income test after 

November 1 1983. He also announced that the cutoff point for fringe benefits 

would in future be indexed six-monthly by changes in the Consumer Price Index, 

and that the government intended to revert to a means test on similar lines to 

that abandoned in 1976. There would be complementary changes in the treatment 

of annuities. 23 August 1983: The basic outline of the proposed assets test was 

announced by the Minister for Social Security in a statement to the Senate. 

Income from assets would be disregarded, and instead 10 per cent of the value 

of assets would be deemed as income. The pensioner's house, car, personal 

effects and boat would be exempt, as would the first $1500 other assets for a 

single pensioner, and the first $2500 for a couple. 29 November 1983: Several 

modifications to the proposed assets test were announced by the Minister for 

Social Security. A 'lifestyle package' comprising boats and holiday properties 

worth up to $30 000 would be deductab1e, though if the properties were 

income-producing the income would be counted for means test purposes up to a 

maximum of $3000. The separate means test for Supplementary Assistance would be 

abolished and Supplementary Assistance made available to renters as an addition 

to the pension, subject to the general means test. The capital value of 

annuities would be determined actuarily and 10 per cent of this value deemed as 

income. Pensioners making capital payments upon moving into aged persons' 

accomodation would not have those payments included in their assets, and a 

period of 12 months' grace would be allowed to those who left their houses 

before the value of the house was included in their non-exempt assets. The 

self-employed would be assessed only on the value of their assets and not on 

any income deriving from them. 7 December 1983: In introducing the Social 

Security and Repatriation (Pensions Income and Assets Test) Bill 1983 in the 

House of Representatives the Minister for Health indicated that the outline of 

the proposed test had not changed since the Minister for Social Security's 

announcement of a week before. However, the latter Minister, in a press 

statement, promised that there would be further consultation with interested 

parties during the passage of the Bill. 



Social security and welfare 9 

Rates of Pensions and Benefits 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech the Leader of the Opposition, shortly to 

become the Prime Minister, promised to raise the basic pension rate to 25 per 

cent of average male earnings within three years, and then to index it six 

monthly by Consumer Price Index increases one month in arrears. 1 May 1983: 

Under the automatic indexation provisions of the Social Security Act the basic 

weekly rates of pension and benefit rose by $5.10 to $82.35 for a single person 

and by $8.50 to $137.30 for a couple. These new rates, applicable to all 

pensions and benefits apart from those available to beneficiaries aged 16 or 17 

and to unemployment beneficiaries without dependents, reflected the movement in 

the Consumer Price Index between the June and December quarters, 1982. The rate 

of unemployment benefit for an adult without dependants rose by $4.25 a week to 

$68.65 a week. In the case of pensions and supporting parents' benefit the 

increase was paid from the first payday in May. 1 November 1983: Reflecting the 

increase in the Consumer Price Index in the first half of 1983, the standard 

rate of pension rose by $3.55 to $85.90 a week,and the married couple rate 

rose by $5.90 to $143.20 a week. The first payments at the new rate were made 

on 3 November. The rate of unemployment benefit for adults without dependants 

rose by $4.95 a week to $73.60, and the rate for people aged 16 and 17 rose by 

$5 a week to $45. The rate of additional pension or benefit for children 

increased by $2 to $12 a week. These additional payments were made non-taxable 

for beneficiaries, as they already were for pensioners. Guardian's allowance 

rose to a uniform rate of $8 per week payable to all single parents. 

Aged and Disabled Persons' Accomodation 

21 February 1983: Increases of 7.3 per cent per person housed were announced by 

the Minister for Social Security in the capital subsidies available to meet 

construction costs of aged persons accommodation under the Aged or Disabled 

Persons Homes Act and the Aged or Disabled Persons Hostels Act. 3 March 1983: 

The Minister for Social Security announced that, as a result of increased 

funding provided in the 1983-84 budget, approval had been given for grants 

under the Aged or Disabled Persons Accommodation Program to finance 13 day care 

centres and over 4000 new places in accommodation. 23 August 1983: It was 

revealed in the Budget statements that total capital expenditure on aged 



10 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

persons' accommodation in 1983-84 was expected to be $69 million, an increase 

of 18.1 per cent over the previous year. From 1 January 1984 ongoing subsidy 

arrangements for hostels would be altered. A Hostel Care Subsidy of $10 per 

person per week would be paid in respect of all residents of eligible hostels, 

while the Personal Care Subsidy, increased from $30 to $40 per week, would be 

payable in addition for those hostel residents assessed as requiring and 

receiving daily assistance. In addition, $200 000 would be made available to 

hostels catering for ambulant dementia sufferers. Total ongoing payments for 

hostels were expected to be $40.3 million in 1983-84, an increase of 12.4 per 

cent. 

Commonwealth Government Employees' Compensation 

1 May 1983: Rates of workers' compensation for Commonwealth employees were 

increased by 4.17 per cent, this being the increase in the second half of 1982 

in the Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Award Rate for Adult Male Wage and 

Salary Earners under Federal Awards. 1 November 1983: Rates of workers 

compensation for Commonwealth employees were increased by 4.79 per cent, in 

line with the increase in Average Weekly Earnings. 

Repatriation Benefits 

11 May 1983: In order to bring the administration of service pensions into line 

with social security practice, the Minister for Veterans' Affairs announced 

that service pensions would henceforth be rounded to the nearest 10 cents per 

fortnight, with a minimum payment of one dollar. 24 May 1983: To bring 

repatriation practice into line with social security, repatriation pensions 

credited to bank and other accounts would from 23 June 1983 be paid fortnightly 

in advance. The announcement was made by the Minister for Veterans' Affairs. 

Youth Services Scheme 

12 May 1983: An evaluation report on the Youth Services Scheme, entitled One 

Step Forward - Youth Homeless and Emergency Accommodation Services was released 

jointly by the Commonwealth and State governments. The report argued that 

increased unemployment benefit should be made available to all unemployed 



Social security and welfare 

young people living away from home. In response, the Minister for Social 

Security announced the establishment of a task force on the educational 

allowances and other income support available to people aged from 15 to 24. 

11 

7 June 1983: The Youth Services Scheme would continue for a further year with a 

10 per cent increase in funding, stated the Minister for Social Security. 

Occupational Superannuation 

19 May 1983: In an economic statement to the House of Representatives the 

Treasurer indicated that it was the government's intention to increase taxes on 

lump-sum superannuation benefits accruing in future and not rolled over into a 

further superannuation scheme or annuity. 26 May 1983: The Report of a Task 

Force on Occupational Superannuation was tabled in Parliament. The report 

recommended that steps be taken to tighten the administration of superannuation 

funds and to require the portability and vesting of benefits. 30 May 1983: In 

clarification of his previous statement, the Treasurer named the change-over 

date for the new rules for taxing accrued lump sums as 30 June 1983. 

Contributions to the fund by the fund member, which had not attracted tax 

rebates, would be deductable against the lump sum. The period within which lump 

sums must be rolled over in order to avoid tax would be 90 days. 7 August 1983: 

As a result of the deliberations of a working group consisting of 

representatives of the Australian Council of Trade Unions, the Confederation of 

Australian Industry and government officials, the Treasurer announced further 

modifications in the proposals to tax lump-sum benefits. He abandoned the 

proposal to levy tax at progressive rates in favour of a flat rate of 30 per 

cent, with a rate of 15 per cent applied to the first $50 000 of lump sums 

received after age 55. Death benefits would be exempt from tax, and 

concessional arrangements might be negotiated for early retirement schemes. 

Disability benefits would be treated as having accrued under the old rather 

than the new arrangements on the basis of the premature retiree's normal 

retirement date rather than his actual early retirement date. 

Department of Social ~,ecurity Administration 

2 June 1983: A four year plan to re-equip the Department of Social Security 

with new computers was announced by the Minister for Social Security. 



12 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Supporting Parents 

21 June 1983: The Administrative Appeals Tribunal held that supporting parents' 

benefit was not payable to single people who adopted children, even where that 

adoption was of a handicapped child. 22 June 1983: The extension of supporting 

parents' benefit to single people who adopted children was foreshadowed by the 

Minister for Social Security. 23 August 1983: It was announced in the Budget 

statements that eligibility for supporting parents' benefit would be extended 

to persons caring for children while their spouse was away from home sick, and 

to single parents with adopted children, from 1 December 1983. 

Guardian's Allowance 

23 August 1983: A uniform rate of guardian's allowance for sole parents of $8 

per week was announced i~ the Budget Statements, to be payable from the first 

pension payday in November. From 1 December the payment would also be available 

for married pensioners who were left caring for their children while their 

spouse was away sick. In effect couples separated by illness would be treated 

as two single persons, though the means test would still be on a joint basis. 

Benefits Income Test 

23 August 1983: The free income allowance for beneficiaries would increase from 

$10 to $20 a week, with a corresponding rise from $60 to $70 per week in the 

area over which benefit is reduced by 50 cents in the dollar of private income. 

These changes, to operate from March 1984, were announced by the Treasurer in 

the budget speech. 

Spouse Carer's Pension 

23 August 1983: In the budget speech the Treasurer announced that from December 

1983 a spouse carer's pension would be introduced, payable to the husband of an 

age, service or invalid pensioner on the same basis as a wife's pension where 

the husband provides care and attention for his disabled wife. 



Social security and welfare 13 

Home Care Services 

23 August 1983: According to the Budget statements, total expenditure on home 

care services (including delivered meals) in 1983-84 would be $35.9 million, an 

increase of 9.8 per cent. 

Social Security Legislation 

5 October 1983: The Social Security Legislation Amendment Bill 1983 was 

introduced in the House of Representatives to give effect to the social 

security proposals announced in the budget, apart from the income and assets 

test, but including the extension of unemployment benefit to unionists stood 

down due to strike action at other places by members of the same union. 

18 October 1983: The extension of eligibility for unemployment benefit to 

unionists stood down during strikes was withdrawn following opposition in the 

Senate. 2 November 1983: Assent was reported to the Social Security Legislation 

Amendment Bill. 7 December 1983: The Social Security and Repatriation (Pensions 

Income and Assets Test) Bill 1983 was introduced in the House of 

Representatives to give effect to policies on means testing previously 

announced by the Treasurer and the Minister for Social Security. 



14 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

State social security and welfare policy events 
Victoria 

Compiled by Greg Richardson 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Services to Children and Youth 

17 February 1983: Plans to construct a children's reception centre in the 

Western Region were announced by the Minister for Community Welfare Services. 

The centre would be located in Sunshine and would accomodate up to 16 children 

in need of care and protection. 2 June 1983: The establishment of a Supervisory 

Unit for young people in risk was announced by the Minister for Community 

Welfare Services. The unit would be based in St. Kilda and would monitor the 

needs of young people in the inner city region. 13 June 1983: It was announced 

that co-ordinators were to be employed to ensure the rapid provision of 

services both to children who had been abused and to their families. 

Concessions for Supporting Parents 

27 May 1983: Supporting Parents Concession Legislation, to extend concessions 

to supporting parents beneficiaries to the same areas as ordinary pensioners, 

was introduced into Parliament by the Minister for Community Welfare Services. 

New concessions would cover council, water and sewerage rates as well as motor 

registration and third-party premiums. 

Community Welfare Training Institute 

12 June 1983: The findings of the consultant's report on the Community Welfare 

Training Institute were released by the Minister for Community Welfare 

Services. Among other findings, the report recommended the transfer of tertiary 

education courses to the TAFE system. 



State social security and welfare policy events 

South Australia 

Compiled with the assistance of the 

Department for Community Welfare, Adelaide 

Review of Community Welfare Grants Scheme 

15 

14 March 1983: A review of the operation of the Community Welfare Grants Scheme 

commenced. The review covered the assessment of community needs, the need for 

longer term funding, accountability and staffing in relation to grants and the 

administration of the grants scheme. 30 July 1983: The report Community Welfare 

Grants Review was submitted to Cabinet, soon after approval was given for its 

release for public comment. (14 May 1984: The majority of recommendations of 

the Review were approved by Cabinet for implementation.) 

Community Welfare Act Amended 

2 May 1983: Assent was given to the amendments of the Community Welfare Act 

1969-79. The amendments aimed at updating and expanding the principles that 

were established in the 1972 Act in respect of the role of the client, 

community organisations and other government departments who should act in 

partnership with the Department for Community Welfare. These principles also 

covered the provision of services as a matter of priority to high need 

individuals and groups, and to strengthen the family unit, as well as the 

provision of grants and support to self help groups. A number of new 

initiatives were also introduced including Programme Advisory Panels, the 

licencing of Foster Care and Family Day Care Agencies, a Children's Interest 

Bureau, child protection changes, transfer of certain guardianship 

responsibilities to some" foster parents and changes to temporary and permanent 

guardianship provisions. 

Review of State Government Concessions 

30 June 1983: A revie~" was commissioned of State government concessions to 

various groups in the community. These concessions cover electricity, council 

and water rates, rent and transport fees. (The review was completed early in 

1984 and was placed under consideration by the government.) 



16 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Respite Care Conference 

19 July 1983: At the request of the Social Welfare Administrators, a Respite 

Care Conference was held in Adelaide to gather knowledge of services before 

setting future policy directions. 

Review of Early Childhood Services 

23 September 1983: A review of Early Childhood Services was commissoned by the 

State government. December 1983: The review was completed and was circulated 

for public comment for three months. 

Welfare Appeal System 

26 September 1983: A welfare appeal system was introduced. The system will 

operate through the Office of the State Ombudsman and will provide a consistent 

method for dealing with consumer grievances. 

Migrant Welfare 

29 September 1983: A Task Force on Migrant Welfare was established to report on 

the welfare needs of migrants and refugees. The report is due mid 1984. 

Tasmania 

Compiled with the assistance of the 

Department for Community Welfare Services, Hobart 

Closure of Institution 

1 March 1983: West Winds Home discharged its last boys and arrangements 

commenced for the disposal of property. The demand for accommodation at the 

West Winds Home had consistently declined to a point where the institution was 

no longer appropriate to its function and therefore was closed. The Department 

now operates only two institutions, and it is intended that resources will be 

deployed to provide more effective community based services as an alternative 

to institutional care where appropriate. 



State social security and welfare policy events 17 

Domestic Violence 

June 1983: As a result of a grant from the Law Foundation of Tasmania, a 

consultant began working to finalize the work of the Committee of Inquiry into 

Domestic Violence, and to prepare a report containing recommendations for 

policy development and action. November 1983: The Report on Domestic Violence 

was completed and copies forwarded to the Minister for Community Welfare for 

tabling in the House of Parliament. 

Social Statistics 

11 July 1983: The Australian Bureau of Statistics seconded an outposted officer 

to work in the Department for Community Welfare for six to nine months to 

review and advise on statistical collections pertaining to the Department's 

responsibilities. 

Australian Capital Territory 

Criminal Injuries Compensation 

4 July 1983: From 30 June 1983 courts in the Australian Capital Territory would 

be able to award sums of up to $20 000 compensation to people injured by 

criminals, or to the dependents of people killed by criminals. The scheme 

operates under the Criminal Injuries Compensation Ordinance, is government 

funded, and was announced by the Attorney-General. 



18 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Employment, unemployment and training 

Note: For statements made in January and February 1983, i.e. under the 

coalition government, in this section, see the 1982 edition of the Diary. 

Compiled by Anth~ny King 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Ministerial and Departmental Responsibilities 

10 March 1983: The Prime Minister announced the transfer of responsibility for 

youth affairs from the Department of Employment and Industrial Relations to the 

Department of Education. 13 October 1983: The Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations and the Attorney-General announced that responsibility for 

the National and State Committees on Discrimination in Employment and 

Occupation would be transferred from the Department of Employment and 

Industrial Relations to the Attorney-General's Department. 

Wage Pause Program 

3 March 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations and the 

Northern Territory Chief Minister announced approval of the first project to be 

funded under the Wage Pause Program in the Northern Territory_ Numerous further 

announcements were made throughout the year of projects approved under the 

Program in all States and Territories. 24 March 1983: The Minister for 

Employment and Industrial Relations and the Queensland Premier announced 

agreement on details of the Wage Pause Program in Queensland. With the 

announcement on the same day of a similar agreement for Western Australia, 

agreement on details of the Program had been reached between the Commonwealth 

and all States and Territories. 6 July 1983: The Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations announced that State Labour Ministers had been advised 

that monthly payments to the States under the Program would be temporarily 

suspended from July to allow expenditure to catch up to the level of 

Commonwealth advances. This suspension did not apply to the Northern Territory. 



Employment, unemployment and training 19 

Private Sector Assistance Program 

27 March 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations reaffirmed 

the government's pre-election promise to introduce a Private Sector Assistance 

Program (PSAP) which would subsume the Special Youth Employment Training 

Program (SYETP), the Adult Wage Subsidy Scheme and the on-the-job component of 

General Training Assistance. 27 March 1983: The Commonwealth Employment Service 

began a national campaign to encourage employers to take on school leavers 

under SYETP. 23 August 1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget included provision 

for the introduction of PSAP during the latter half of the financial year. The 

allocation to PSAP for 1983-84 was $93 million (including that for the programs 

to be replaced by PSAP), compared to $67 million for the corresponding private 

sector subsidy programs in 1982-83. It was anticipated that PSAP would provide 

employment and training assistance for 70 000 unemployed people in 1983-84. The 

new program would place emphasis on the need for subsidised placements to be in 

addition to normal staff intakes and for the development of formal training 

standards. 

Community Employment Program 

13 April 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations, in a 

speech to the National Economic Summit Conference in Canberra, confirmed the 

government's intention to legislate in May for a 'community works program' of 

temporary job creation projects. The program was expected to provide up to 

70 000 jobs for an average period of six months. 19 May 1983: The Community 

Employment Bill was introduced in the House of Representatives. Introducing the 

Bill in the second reading debate, the Minister for Employment and Industrial 

Relations said that the Government intended to allocate $300 million to the 

program in 1983-84: $50 million for job creation projects conducted by 

Commonwealth departments and authorities; and $250 million for projects 

conducted by state and local government and community organisations, including 

$70 million specifically for local governments to construct and maintain local 

roads - the Jobs on Local Roads components - and $20 million specifically for 

water supply improvement programs in country towns. The Minister also outlined 

the allocation of these funds to the States and Territories and detailed the 

guidelines for the program. The guidelines would be very similar to those for 



20 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

the Wage Pause Program, though a 30 per cent contribution would generally be 

sought from project sponsors and the eligibility criteria would not be so 

strict. While priority would be given to those who had been unemployed and 

registered with the CES for at least nine months, those who had been out of 

work for three months or more would be eligible for participation. Priority was 

also to be given to the most disadvantaged of the labour market, such as 

Aborigines, and equal access should be provided for females under the program. 

Despite the broader eligibility criteria, the Minister argued that the 

Community Employment Program (CEP), through its priority to those unemployed 

for the longest periods and an insistence on strict adherance to the 

guidelines, would be more tightly targetted to those most disadvantaged in the 

labour market than the Wage Pause Program had proved to be. Committees 

comprising Commonwealth and State officials, local government, community 

organisations and interested groups would be established in each State and 

Territory to consider projects for approval, and the program would be evaluated 

by the Bureau of Labour Market Research in conjunction with the States and 

Territories. 20 May 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations 

met the State Labour Ministers in Adelaide to discuss details of the Community 

Employment Bill. 4 July 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial 

Relations confirmed that, although the broad aim under the program was to 

obtain 30 per cent of funding from project sponsors, the Commonwealth would 

provide up to 100 per cent of funds for worthwhile projects which would have 

difficulty making their contribution. 1 August 1983: The Prime Minister 

officially launched the program at a bushfire control project in the Sutherland 

Shire in Sydney_ At the launch, the Minister for Employment and Industrial 

Relations reported that agreement on the administration of the program had been 

reached between the Commonwealth and NSW, Vie., SA, WA and Tasmania~ 5 August 

1983: Membership of the CEP consultative committee for South Australia was 

announced. Memberships of the CEP consultative committees for the other States 

and Terrorities were announced over the following three months. 23 August 1983: 

Assent to the Community Employment Bill was reported in Parliament. 23 August 

1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget allocated $300 million to the CEP. 

26 August 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations announced 

that 4000 potential sponsors had expressed an interest in the CEP since the 

beginning of a national advertising campaign on 1 August. He added that 

agreements on the administration of the program had now been reached with all 



Employment, unemployment and training 

States and Territories. 4 October 1983: The first project approvals under the 

CEP were announced by the Minister. 23 October 1983: The Minister for 

Employment and Industrial Relations announced that an eligibility provision 

under the CEP for the 'hidden unemployed' to make a statutory declaration that 

they have been looking for work for three months would only generally be 

available until 1 November. After that date it would be available only to those 

receiving supporting parents' benefit, widows' pension and to Aborigines in 

remote communities. 2 December 1983: Local area estimates of unemployment for 

use in the allocation of CEP funds were released by the Minister for Employment 

and Industrial Relations. 13 December 1983: The Minister announced an extension 

until 1 February of the general provision which allowed employment under the 

CEP on the basis of a statutory declaration in place of CES registration. 

Commonwealth Employment Service 

13 April 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations announced 

that a count of the number of unemployed persons registered and seeking 

full-time employment with the CES had been made during the third week of March 

to assist the National Economic Summit Conference. Such counts had not been 

done since March 1981, but the government now intended to produce similar 

figures on a regular basis. 29 July 1983: The Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations released CES statistics for the June quarter which 

reinstated their regular collection and publicatioe on a quarterly basis. 

15 August 1983: At the launch of the first Job Bank installation in Victoria, 

the Minister said the system was expected to become fully operational 

nationally by mid 1984. 16 December 1983: A two week seminar on Aboriginal 

employment and training issues attended by senior vocational officers of the 

CES concluded in Canberra. The seminar was the first of its type to be held. 

Employment and Training for Women 

11 May 1983: The introduction of sex discrimination legislation in the present 

sitting of parliament was foreshadowed by the Attorney-General and the Minister 

Assisting the Prime Minister for the Status of Women. The legislation, which 

21 

had been one of the government's election commitments, would make unlawful 

discrimination on the grounds of sex, marital status, pregnancy or possible 

pregnancy in a number of areas including employment. It was also announced that 



22 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

the government would issue a 'green paper' setting out options for further 

legislation which would provide affirmative action programs to ensure equal 

employment opportunities. 19 May 1983: During the second reading of the 

Community Employment Bill, the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations 

stated that equal access for females under the program could in some instances 

necessitate special measures to ensure that women received an equal share of 

the jobs created. 2 June 1983: The Acting Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations and the Acting NSW Premier announced four Wage Pause 

Program projects which would provide jobs specifically for 100 women. Several 

similar projects in NSW were announced later during the year. 2 June 1983: The 

Sex Discrimination Bill was introduced into Parliament in the Senate. The 

Senate passed the Bill on 16 December. 4 July 1983: The Prime Minister 

announced the establishment of a special task force on the status of women and 

an expansion in the role and resources of the Office of the Status of Women. 

The Task Force would involve the government's senior advisors and 

administrators. The functions of the Office of the Status of Women would 

include co-ordination of policies on an affirmative action program for public 

and private employment and sex discrimination legislation. The Prime Minister 

added that the government had decided to seek more representation of women on 

government boards, authorities and instrumentalities. 23 October 1983: The 

Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations reaffirmed the government's 

aim to ensure that eligible female job seekers were placed in 50 per cent of 

the jobs created under the Community Employment Program, with the exception of 

the Jobs on Local Roads component. 2 November 1983: When releasing a paper 

entitled 'Gender Wage Differentials in Australia' prepared by the Women's 

Bureau, the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations said that 

Australia had the most sex segregated labour market by occupation amongst the 

more advanced OECD countries. 13 November 1983: The Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations released two information brochures on maternity leave and 

sexual harassment in the workplace which had been produced under the auspices 

of the National Labour Consultative Council. 13 December 1983: The Minister for 

Employment and Industrial Relations and the Minister Assisting the Prime 

Minister for the Status of Women announced the approval of 16 Community 

Employment Program projects to employ 380 women. These projects were the first 

funded under an allocation of $8.5 million specifically for the funding of jobs 

for women. 



Employment, unemployment and training 23 

Community-based Youth Support Programs 

26 May 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations announced new 

standard grant levels for Community Youth Support Scheme (CYSS) projects to 

apply from 1 July 1983 to 31 October 1984. The new levels would be $40 000, 

$65 000 and $90 000. The Minister also foreshadowed the provision of funds from 

1 November 1983 for an additional 30 new CYSS projects and $350 000 in 1983-84 

for the training and development of CYSS personnel. In making this commitment 

to strengthen CYSS, the Minister also noted a need to improve monitoring and 

evaluation of the scheme and stated that priority would be given to the 

development of an evaluation of the scheme in conjunction with the Bureau of 

Labour Market Research. 6 June 1983: The Acting Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations stated that CYSS projects would be eligible to sponsor 

projects under the Community Employment Program. 30 Jun~ 1983: At this stage in 

the year there were five Volunteer Youth Program projects in operation with 

planning for a further two well advanced. There were 11 projects operating 

under the Community Youth Special Projects program and funding for two more was 

announced later in the year. 23 August 1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget 

allocated $25.2 million toCYSS. 18 October 1983: The Minister for Employment 

and Industrial Relations announced details of CYSS funding for the 12 month 

period from 1 November 1983. There would be 307 projects funded, including 

31 new projects and 38 existing projects which would have their funding levels 

upgraded. 

Industry Training Services 

31 May 1983: An increase from 1 July in support for the Industry Training 

Committees under the Manpower Development Scheme was announced by the Acting 

Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations. The decision stemmed from a 

review of the Scheme by the National Training Council. 23 August 1983: The 

1983-84 Commonwealth Budget provided $7 million for industry training services 

including $5.2 million for Industry Training Committees. 9 September 1983: An 

increase in the number of Industry Training Committees in Australia to 100 was 

announced jointly by the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations and 

the Chairman of the National Training Council. These comprised 19 national and 

81 State or Territory Committees covering two-thirds of the Australian labour 

force. 



24 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Trade Training 

2 June 1983: Details of increased assistance available to employers under the 

Special Assistance Program (SAP) were announced by the Acting Minister for 

Employment and Industrial Relations. From 1 July the duration of the subsidy 

would be increased from 17 to 26 weeks and payments under SAP would be made in 

addition to any normal entitlement an employer may have under the Commonwealth 

Rebate for Apprenticeship Full-Time Training (CRAFT) scheme. The increased 

assistance was a response to a SO per cent increase in the number of retrenched 

apprentices during the previous 12 months. 8 July 1983: The funding in 1984 of 

up to 1000 advance~ trade-based pre-emp1oyment course places in TAFE colleges 

was foreshadowed by the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations. These 

places would provide further training to g~aduates of normal pre-emp1oyment 

courses where apprenticeship opportunities were not available. The advanced 

places would be in addition to the current commitment under the Special Trade 

Training Program to provide an extra 2000 trade-based pre-employment courses in 

1983 which would be continued in 1984. 23 August 1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth 

Budget provide~ $117.8 million for trade training: $97.0 million for CRAFT; 

$12.3 million for the Special Trade Training Program; $1.8 million to the Group 

One-Year Training Scheme; and $0.7 million to the Group Apprentice Support 

Program. 

Discrimination in Employment 

2 June 1983: The Sex Discrimination Bill was introduced into Parliament in the 

Senate. The Senate passed the Bill on 16 December. 17 August 1983: The Minister 

for Employment and Industrial Relations launched an equal opportunity education 

campaign by the National and State Committees on Discrimination in Employment 

and Occupation. The campaign would include: media promotion of the role and 

views of the committees, a conference and workshops with personnel managers and 

union officials. 



Employment, unemployment and training 25 

Bureau of Labour Market Research 

29 June 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations released the 

first major report produced by the Bureau of Labour Market Research (BLMR). The 

report, entitled Youth Wages, Employment and the. Labour Force was followed by 

the release during the year of three further major reports: Employment and 

Training Programs for Young People: Analysis of Assistance in 1980-81 on 31 

July; Retired, Unemployed or at Risk: Changes in the Australian Labour Market 

for Older Workers on 23 November; and Relocation Assistance Scheme: Review of 

Operational Statistics on 20 December. 1 September 1983: The Minister for 

Employment and Industrial Relations and the Minister for Primary Industry 

announced a grant of $15 050 from the BLMR to the University of New England to 

undertake a study of rural labour markets in Australia. Further grants 

announced during the year included $85 000 on 28 November for 11 research 

projects. 

Extent of Employment and Training Programs 

30 June 1983: Commonwealth expenditure on employment and training programs in 

1982-83 amounted to $350 million which provided various forms of assistance to 

315 000 people. The major items of expenditure were: the Wage Pause Program 

under which project approvals had reached $106 million since the commencement 

of funding in February; $85 million for CRAFT; $65 million for SYETP; and 

$25 million for training for Aborigines. 23 August 1983: The allocation to 

employment and training programs in the 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget was 

$733 million. Of this, $400 million was for the direct job creation programs: 

$300 million for the Community Employment Program, which was expected to 

provide up to 40 000 jobs for an average period of six months; and $100 million 

for the Wage Pause Program under which projects would continue to be approved 

up to 31 December 1983 and 10 000 jobs were expected to be provided. Other 

major features of the Budget allocation were a 22 per cent increase in funds 

for trade training and provision for the introduction of the Private Sector 

Assistance Program. 



26 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Special Assistance for Large-Scale Retrenchments 

11 August 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations announced 

that the Government would spend $100 million over the next five years to 

stimulate economic development and provide additional employment and training 

opportunities in Australia's major steel regions. The assistance would include 

$20 million on infrastructure projects, the employment of 3000 people per year 

under the Community Employment Program and assistance to 1500-1800 people per 

year through an extension of the Labour Adjustment Training Arrangements 

(LATA). LATA was currently available to workers who had been retrenched from 

the steel industry, but would now also be available to other workers retrenched 

as a direct result of the downturn in the steel industry. 23 August 1983: The 

1983-84 Commonwealth Budget included provision for $18.5 million for 

infrastructure development projects in the I1lawarra, Hunter and Wbyalla 

regions. 21 September 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial 

Relations and the NSW Premier announced details of the federal funded projects 

over the next five years for the Hunter and Il1awarra regions. Expenditure in 

1983-84 would be $7.8 million, including $2 million for the improvement of 

skill training facilities. 

Participation and Equity Program 

23 August 1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget provided'for the establishment 

from January 1984 of a Participation and Equity Program (PEP) designed to 

encourage young people over the compulsory school leaving age to participate in 

useful and fulfilling education and training activities in schools and TAFE 

colleges. The new program would subsume the Schoo1-to-Work Transition Program 

including the Education Program for Unemployed Youth. 14 December 1983: The 

Minister for Education and Youth Affairs said that the Participation and Equity 

Program would be the centrepiece of the government's new framework of youth 

policies. The program had been allocated $74 million for 1984 and it was 

anticipated that 17 000 young people would undertake PEP courses in 1984. The 

Minister ~as speaking following the tabling of reports which outlined proposed 

general principles for the development of the program in 1984. 



Employment, unemployment and training 

Skills Training 

23 August 1983: The 1983-84 Commonwealth Budget provided $23.5 million for 

skills training: $4.5 million for general training assistance; $10.0 million 

for labour adjustment training arrangements, compared to $2.0 million in 

1982-83; $2.0 million for the Skills in Demand Program; and $7.0 million for 

industry training services. 

Employment and Training for Aboriginals 

27 

30 August 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations announced 

a drive by the National Aboriginal Employment Development Committee (NAEDC) and 

the Commonwealth Employment Service to find new jobs fo· Aborigines by the end 

of 1983. The NAEDC would request leaders in commerce, industry and the public 

sector to initiate positive corporate policies to provide more jobs for 

Aborigines. 16 December 1983: A two week seminar on Aboriginal employment and 

training issues attended by senior vocational officers of the CES concluded in 

Canberra. 18 December 1983: The Minister for Employment and Industrial 

Relations and the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs announced the approval of 

several Community Employment Program projects to employ 200 Aborigines. These 

projects were the first funded under an allocation of $7 million specifically 

for the funding of jobs for Aborigines. 20 December 1983: A major review of the 

Special Employment and Training Assistance for Aborigines was foreshadowed by 

the Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations when announcing the 

Committee of Inquiry into Labour Market Programs. 

Alternative Employment Programs 

15 November 1983: An outline of several alternative employment programs being 

considered by the Government was provided by the Minister for Employment and 

Industrial Relations in a speech to the National Press Club in Canberra. Three 

categories of approaches were given: employment -generation programs; policies 

for reducing the labour supply; and work sharing. New possible forms of 

employment generation programs mentioned included support for rural self 

sufficient communities, worker co-operatives, and the establishment of new 

small enterprises through income support arrangements equivalent to 



28 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

unemployment benefits. Approaches to the reduction of labour force 

participation which could be considered included: increased retention rates for 

young people in education; early retirement; and rural self-sufficient 

communities. Regarding work sharing, the measures noted included: job sharing 

schemes; support for greater use of permanent part time employment; and the 

possibility of encouraging workers to take the benefits of increased 

productivity in the form of additional leisure rather than solely in the form 

of higher wages and salaries. 

Review of Labour Market Programs 

20 December 1983: The Minister for Employuent and Industrial Relations 

announced the establishment of a Committee of Inquiry to undertake a major 

review of the Government's labour market programs. The Committee would be 

chaired by Mr. P. Kirby, Chairman of the Victorian TAFE Board and would be 

asked to complete its investigations within 12 months. The terms of reference 

for the Committee excluded full review of: CES operations; the Wage Pause 

Program and Community Employment Program which were being evaluated separately 

by the Bureau of Labour Market Research; and the Special .Emp1oyment and 

Training Assistance for Aborigines for which a separate major review was 

foreshadowed. 



Familylaw 

Family law 
Compiled by Hargaret Harrison 

Australian Institute of Family Studies 

Melbourne 

Family Law AmendBent Bill 

29 

3 February 1983: The Family Law Amendment Bill lapsed with the dissolution of 

Parliament. 1 June 1983: A new Family Law Amendment Bill was introduced in the 

Senate by the Attorney-General, containing the amendments introduced in the 

1981 Bill and a number of others. The Bill provided for the expansion of the 

jurisdiction of the Family Court to cover adopted children and those ordinarily 

resident in the household; for the opening of the Family Court to the public 

and for publication of proceedings, though not so as to allow the parties to be 

identified; it enabled the court to take into account the wishes of children of 

whatever age and to attach a power of arrest to an injunction for the personal 

protection of a child or spouse from domestic violence; it created an appeal 

division of the Family Court, and clarified the court's powers over the 

division of superannuation entitlements. The Bill streamlined procedures, 

allowing some to be performed by registrars instead of judges and allowing 

divorce without attendance at court in some circumstances. I June 1983: During 

the second reading of the Migration Amendment (Emigration of Certain Children) 

Bill 1983 the Attorney-General described the bill as being purely consequential 

upon the Family Law Amendment Bill 1983. It revised the provisions in the 

Migration Act relating to the removal of children from Australia where custody 

orders had been made or sought and transferred them into the Family Law Act. 

2 November 1983: Assent was reported to the Family Law Amendment Bill. 

25 November 1983: The revised provisions of the Migration Amendment (Emigration 

of Certain Children) Bill came into effect. 



30 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

National Maintenance Inquiry 

30 March 1983: The Attorney-General required the Family Law Branch of the 

Attorney-General's department to conduct a National Maintenance Inquiry. The 

terms of reference included consideration of the establishment of a national 

agency to improve maintenance collection within Australia and a review of 

existing systems both within Australia and overseas. The branch was originally 

required to present a written report with recommendations on or before 

1 September 1983 but in July 1983 the time for completion was extended to 

1 December 1983. 

Matrimonial Property Inquiry 

16 June 1983: The Australian Law Reform Commission was asked by the 

Attorney-General to conduct a major inquiry into matrimonial property law. 

Under its terms of reference it was asked to consider whether any changes 

should be made to the law relating to the rights of the parties to a marriage 

in respect of their individual and joint property. The Commission was required 

to report not later than 31 December 1985. 

Family Law Amendment (Legal Aid Costs) Bill 

15 September 1983: At the second reading of the Family Law Amendment (Legal Aid 

Costs) Bill 1983 the Attorney-General described the major purposes of the 

legisation as (i) amending the Family Law Act so that a modified Australian 

Legal Aid office scale of legal aid costs would apply to all family law matters 

referred by legal aid bodies on and from 1 November 1983 and (ii) enabling the 

Commonwealth to make payments to the States and the Northern Territory and 

relevant legal aid bodies. The Attorney-General stressed that the Bill was 

intended to restrain the rapid increase in legal aid expenditure in family law 

matters. In 1982-83, 63 per cent of legal aid funds ($20.3 million) was spent 

on family law matters. 2 November 1983: Assent was reported to the Family Law 

Amendment (Legal Aid Costs) Bill. 



State adoption legislation and policy events 

State adoption legislation and policy events 
Victoria 

Compiled by Greg Richardson 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Adoption Legislation Review 

31 

1 June 1983: The Adoption Legislation Review Committee's report was tabled in 

State Parliament by the Minister for Community Welfare Services. The report, 

initiated in 1978, made a total of 247 recommendations. 14 July 1983: The 

Minister for Community Welfare Services announced that public meetings would be 

held by five of Victoria's adoption agencies, including the Department of 

Community Welfare Services, to discuss the contents of the Adoption Legislation 

Review Committee's report. 28 July 1983: The deadline for submissions on the 

report was extended to 26 August 1983. 



32 

Immigration 
Compiled by Kiera O'Neill 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Migrant Policy 

Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

9 January 1983: The Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced that, 

following the release of the latest occupation demand schedule, the number of 

migrants entering Australia under the labour shortage category would fall by 

more than 10 000 from its planned level of 31 000. 27 January 1983: The return 

of the processing of all new sponsorship applications for British migrants in 

Victoria to the Commonwealth, effective from 1 February 1983, was announced by 

the Minister. 24 March 1983: The reintroduction of immigration interviews in 

Beirut was announced by the new Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. 

12 May 1983: The report of the Committee of Inquiry into the Recognition of 

Overseas Qualifications was tabled by the Minister in Parliament. The report 

concluded that existing provisions for English language training do not enable 

many immigrants with overseas qualifications to acquire sufficient English for 

recognition and practice purposes. The committee stressed the importance of 

adequate information and counselling services. Recognition procedures for both 

the professions and trades were recommended. 18 May 1983: Details of the 

government's 1983-84 immigration policy were announced in Parliament by the 

Minister. There would be a slight reduction in intake with an estimated 80 000, 

to 90 000 visas being issued. This would be done with a new mix of migration 

allowing a greater emphasis on family reunion and refugees. The government 

would also be cutting back in the employment related areas including 

'occupations in demand' and the 'employer nomination' scheme. 23 August 1983: 

It was announced in the Budget speech that the overall budget for the 

Department of Immigration and Ethnic Affairs in 1983-84 would increase by 

14 per cent or $19.5 million. This reflected the government's continuing 

commitment to migrant needs and to multiculturism. 1 November 1983: The 

government's Immigration and Ethnic Affairs policies were outlined in a 



Immigration 33 

detailed ministerial statement in the House of Representatives. The government 

was committed to a non-discriminatory migration program with priority being 

given to family reunions, minimising adverse effects on the labour market, and 

humanitarian obligations. The 1983-84 program would comprise up to 57 000 

family reunion migrants, up to 20 000 refugees and no more than 11 000 under 

the labour shortage category. 

Migrant Services 

18 January 1983: Migrant centre accommodation would be made available only to 

those with the greatest need for the government's 'on arrival' programs the 

Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs stated. 19 May 1983: Thirty six new 

grants totalling $126 986 under the Migrant Project Suisidy Scheme were 

announced by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. 25 June 1983: 

Studies commissioned under the Adult Migrant Education Program's research and 

evaluation program were released by the Minister. They would be published as a 

special series through AGPS and cover such topics as childminding and English 

language learning. 23 August 1983: The Minister for Immigration and Ethnic 

Affairs gave details of the funding for various initiatives in the 1983-4 

Budget, including the Adult Migrant Education Program (AMEP) which received 

$800 000, child care for those attending AMEP ($550 000) and a materials and 

syllabus development centre for AMEP ($100 000). Courses in the English 

language in the work place will be expanded and improved with the provision of 

an extra $200 000. Grants in aid would be boosted taking the total value of the 

program to $4.9 million. Migrant resource centres would receive a further 

increase in their funding of $199 000 and the government would provide $200 000 

for the employment of ethnic workers in women's refuges in 1983-84. Finally 

funds for translating and interpreting services would be increased by $600 000. 

8 September 1983: A further $200 000 would be made available for the Migrant 

Project Subsidy Scheme for 1983-84, the Minister announced. 9 September 1983: 

A pamphlet explaining repetition injuries in eight languages produced by the 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW was launched by the Minister. 8-13 December 

1983: Three Community Employment Program projects - the Migrant Community 

Information Project, the Citizenship Index Project and a project to extend 

material available for non-english migrants were jointly announced by the 

Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs and the Minister for Employment and 



34 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Industrial Relations. 13 December 1983: The Directory of Ethnic Community 

Organisations, which was last printed in 1981, will be reissued in the new 

year, the Minister announced. 19 December 1983: The Ministers of Immigration 

and Ethnic Affairs and Education and Youth Affairs released a report by t~e 

Ethnic Liaison Officer's Working Party Immigrant and Refugee Youth in the 

Transition from School to Work or Further Study. The report highlighted serious 

gaps in the programs of general education, training and English language 

available to young people of non-eng1ish speaking backgrounds. A task force has 

been established to coordinate consideration and implementation of the report's 

proposals. 

Immigration Review Panel 

20 January 1983: The Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced that 

the Immigration Review Panel would be expanded to handle the increasing number 

of appeals. OVer 2000 applications had been received in the panel's twelve 

months of operation, causing a backlog. 

Citizenship 

26 January 1983: The Prime Minister announced the introduction of Citizenship 

Week to be celebrated every year beginning in 1984. 1 May 1983: The Minister 

for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs and the Minister for Communications jointly 

announced that from this week citizenship interviews would be conducted at 

selected post offices throughout Australia. This would provide a quicker and 

more convenient service for people living outside the metropolitan area. 

7 December 1983: Extensive amendments contained in the Australian Citizenship 

Amendment Bill 1983 were outlined by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic 

Affairs in his second reading speech in the House of Representatives. The 

Minister stated that the Bill demonstrated the government's commitment to end 

all forms of discrimination as contained in the Act as well as emphasising its 

. commitment to ensure that those people who wish to become citizens, and are 

eligible to do so, will be encouraged to take out citizenship. 



Immigration 35 

Refugees 

3 February 1983: A cheque for $50 000 was presented to the Committee for the 

Allocation of Loan Funds to Refugees in Centres by the Minister for Immibration 

and Ethnic Affairs. It was the first instalment of a total payment of $250 000. 

10 February 1983: An increase amounting to more than $21 000 in the financial 

support of community groups sponsoring refugees under the Community Refugee 

Settlement Scheme was announced by the Minister. 14 July 1983: Seventy seven 

El Salvadoreans had been accepted for settlement in Australia under the refugee 

and special humanitarian program, the Minister announced. 23 August 1983: The 

details of the 1983-84 refugee and special humanitarian program were released 

by the Minister in his comments on the budget speech. Of the 20 000 places 

available, it was planned that there would be 10 000 funded places for Indo 

Chinese, 2500 for East Europeans, 750 for Latin Americans, 1750 for 'other' 

refugees, 1000 special humanitarian places, 2000 unfunded places and 2000 

reserve places. 6 September 1983: Special migration and visitor arrangements 

for Lebanese with relatives in Australia were announced by the Minister 

following the renewal of fighting in Lebanon. 4 November 1983: The special 

concessions for Lebanese were extended by the Minister to 31 December when the 

situation would be further reviewed. 

Federation of Ethnic Communities Council of Australia 

25 February 1983: A grant of up to $50 000 would be provided to the Federation 

of Ethnic Communities Council to help it meet administrative costs, including 

the establishment of a national headquarters, the Minister for Immigration and 

Ethnic Affairs announced. 15 July 1983: The new Minister presented a $30 000 

cheque to the Federation as a major part of the grant in aid announced in 

February. 

Detention Centres 

3 April 1983: Reforms to the conditions and facilities, including a new female 

wing at the Villawood Detention Centre for illegal migrants, were announced by 

the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. 26 May 1983: The opening of a 

new immigration detention centre in Maribynong (Victoria) was announced by the 



36 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Minister. The centre has a capacity of 70 people and would be used for short 

term detention. 21 September 1983: A Human Rights Commission report on the 

Villawood Detention Centre was tabled in Parliament by the Minister. He stated 

that many of the recommendations of the report such as the removal of 

surveillance cameras from some areas? improved privacy for detainees, access to 

legal counsel, provision for visitors and the appointment of a welfare officer 

had already been implemented. 14 December 1983: Refugees and migrants would no 

longer be accomodated at the Eastbridge Migrant Centre from January 1984 due to 

a big fall in the numbers seeking accomodation. The Minister announced that the 

centre would be used for non-residential programs for refugees and migrants. 

Working Holiday Makers 

6 April 1983: New rules for working holiday makers in Australia were announced 

by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. In future these people 

would not be able to change their status to permanent residents by virtue of 

their qualifications or employment prospects. The old scheme had been used as a 

form of 'back door' migration rather than to foster cultural exchange he said. 

25 July 1983: Working holiday visas would be limited to a total of 

approximately 10 000 in 1983-84, the Minister announced. The application of 

stricter guidelines had already resulted in a significant reduction in approval 

rates. 

Migration Amendment Act 

4 May 1983: In a statement addressed to Parliament the new Criminal Deportation 

Policy of the government was detailed by the Minister for Immigration and 

Ethnic Affairs. 26 May 1983: The Migration Amendment Bill 1983 was introduced 

into the House of Representatives by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic 

Affairs. In his second reading speech the Minister stated that the amendments 

would have a major impact in three areas - the definition of 'non citizen' 

rather than 'alien immigrant' or 'protected person', the removal of 

discrimination between aliens and immigrants in the criminal deportation 

provisions and the basis upon which deportation may be ordered. Assent had not 

been given by the end of the year. 



Immigration 37 

Population Forecasts 

25 May 1983: The third annual Review of Australia's Demographic Trends was 

tabled in the House of Representatives by the Minister for Immigration and 

Ethnic Affairs. The review outlined trends in fertility, morality, immigration, 

marriage, family composition, the age of the population and aspects of its 

geographic distribution. 11 October 1983: A report, Population Forecasts 

1983-86: With Projections for Selected Years to 2021 was tabled in Parliament 

by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. 

Women's Desk 

4 June 1983: A migrant women's coordinator will be appointed by the Department 

of Immigration and Ethnic Affairs to head the Women's Desk, which the Minister 

for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced would be established within the 

Department. 24 November 1983: The appointment of Ms Frederika Steer to the 

position of Migrant Women's Coordinator was announced by the Minister for 

Immigration and Ethnic Affairs. 

Private Overseas Students 

5 July 1983: The number of private overseas students to be admitted to 

undertake formal studies in Australia was announced by the Ministers for 

Immigration and Ethnic Affairs and Education and Youth Affairs after 

consultation with the Minister for Forei"gn Affairs. There would be a total of 

3500 places - 2000 in secondary schools, and 1500 in tertiary institutions. 

8 September 1983: The details of a Committee of Review of Private Overseas 

Student Policy was announced jointly by the Ministers of Immigration and Ethnic 

Affairs, Education and Youth Affairs and Foreign Affairs. 14 September 1983: 

Increases in the range of fees charged to private overseas students were 

outlined by the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs during the second 

reading speech on the Overseas Students Charge Amendment Bill 1983. 1 November 

1983: Assent was given to the Overseas Students Charge Amendment Bill 1983. 



38 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs 

24 July 1983: A committee of review had been established to consider the 

operation and administration of the Australian Institute of Multicultural 

Affairs (AIMA) , the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced. 

6 September 1983: The committee of review began the public consultations phase 

of its work in Canberra on 6 September. 8 December 1983: The Minister for 

Immigration and Ethnic Affairs presented the report of the Committee of Review 

of the Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs in a ministerial statement 

to Parliament. The committee recommended that the AIMA be replaced by a new 

independent statutory commission which would be empowered to act as a national 

coordinating body in the field of multicultural affairs. 15 December 1983: An 

Interim AIMA Council was appointed to consult widely with the Australian 

community on the new structures and options recommended by the committee of 

review, the Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs announced. 

NAATI 

29 July 1983: Details of a restructured National Accreditation Authority for 

Translators and Interpreters were released by the Minister for Immigration and 

Ethnic Affairs. NAATI would be incorporated as a company which would provide it 

with a legal basis for its operations. 



Housing 

Housing 

Compiled by Greg Richardson 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Bank Lending for Housing 

39 

16 February 1983: In his policy speech for the federal election, the Leader of 

the Opposition shortly to become the Prime Minister, announced that a Labor 

government would maintain interest rate controls on bar~ mortgage interest 

rates and extend those controls to building societies. He also said that 

savings banks and building societies would be required to lend a set proportion 

of their funds for housing and that an Australian housing fund would be 

established in the Reserve Bank, made up of deposits by non-bank financial 

institutions and channelled through the banks and building societies. 

9 September 1983: The Minister for Housing and Construction welcomed news of 

reduced home loan interest rates. Interest rates dropped from the January 1983 

figure of 12.5 per cent to 12.0 per cent and fell again in November 1983 to 

11.5 per cent, though rates in December 1983 ranged from 11.5 per cent to 

13 per cent. The maximum rate for home loans remained at 13.5 per cent for 

amounts less than $100 000. 13 September 1983: The Commonwealth Bank announced 

that it would make available an additional $8 million per month for home loans. 

Administrative Changes 

10 March 1983: The Prime Minister-designate announced the creation under the 

Labor government of a new Department of Housing and Construction. The acting 

secretary of the new department would be Mr. R.M. Tay10r. 



40 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Rousing Loans Insurance Corporation 

28 March 1983: The decision of the new Labor government not to sell the Housing 

Loans Insurance Corporation (HLIC), as the previous government had proposed, 

was announced by the Minister for Housing and Construction. 7 September 1983: 

The Housing Loans Insurance Amendment Bill was introduced into the House of 

Representatives by the Minister for Housing and Construction. The Bill was to 

repeal legislation authorising the sale of the HLIC, and in line with the 

government's intention to extend the role of the HLIC, the Bill was to allow it 

to insure commercial building loans. 22 September 1983: Assent was given to the 

Home Loans Insurance Amendment Act 1983. 

Assistance with Home Purchase 

19 May 1983: The termination of existing assistance schemes for home-buyers and 

their replacement on 1 October 1983 with a new first home ownership assistance 

scheme was announced by the Treasurer. The new scheme would make available 

non-repayable grants of up to $7000. 21 July 1983: The removal of savings 

requirements from the Home Deposit Assistance Scheme was announced by the 

Minister for Housing and Construction. 23 August 1983: Details of the 

government's new First Home Owners Scheme (FHOS) were announced by the Minister 

for Housing and Construction. In 1983-84, $120 million would be provided for 

low to moderate income home-buyers, an increase of 40 per cent over such 

assistance in the previous year. The new scheme would operate from 1 October 

1983 and would replace the Home Deposit Assistance Scheme and the first home 

buyers tax rabate scheme, although those assisted under the previous schemes 

would receive their full entitlement. 7 September 1983: The First Home Owners 

Bill 1983, the enabling legislation for the new scheme, was introduced into 

Parliament by the Minister for Housing and Construction. 22 September 1983: 

Assent was reported to the First Home Owners Act 1983. 

Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement 

15 June 1983: The Minister for Housing and Construction announced that the 

Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement (CSHA) would be renegotiated, and funds 

for the agreement increased in 1983-84 from $333 million to $500 million. 



Housing 41 

23 August 1983: Funding under the Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement was 

increased in the Budget to $500 million in 1983-84, an increase of 50 per cent 

over the previous year. This figure included an increase in Aboriginal housing 

funds of $17.8 million to $52 million for 1983-84. The Minister also announced 

that $46 million would be available for public housing in 1983-84 from the Wage 

Pause Program. Total funding for public housing from Commonwealth and State 

sources in 1983-84 would be more than $1200 million, compared to a little over 

$1000 million in 1982-83. 

Emergency Housing 

3 July 1983: Four million dollars would be provided for women's refuges in 

1983-84 through the Women's Emergency Services Program. Announcing this, the 

Prime Minister stated that the money would be allocated in cooperation with the 

states and community groups, in the context of a general review currently under 

way on Commonwealth support for crisis accommodation. 17 November 1983: The 

results of the Commonwealth review of crisis and youth accommodation were 

released by the Ministers for Social Security, Housing and Construction, and 

Education and Youth Affairs. The report recommended bringing the existing 

Commonwealth programs under a Crisis Accommodation Assistance Act to be 

administered by the States within agreed guidelines, and with decisions on the 

allocation of funds taken by joint Commonwealth/State committees including 

representatives of non-government organisations. There would be separate 

sub-programs for youth, women (incorporating the Women's Emergency Services 

Program) and other homeless people. It was proposed that the Crisis 

Accommodation for Families in Distress Program be incorporated into an expanded 

Mortgage and Rent Relief Scheme. 

Australian Bousing Research Council 

9 August 1983: A study by the Australian Housing Research Council (AHRC), 

examining the problems of housing and support services for youth, was released 

by the Minister for Housing and Construction, who is also chairman of the AHRC. 



42 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

Housing Costs Research Programs 

23 August 1983: Two new programs aimed at reducing housing costs were included 

in the Budget, the Minister for Housing and Construction announced. The first 

was a detailed assessment of residential land stocks, production and prices in 

major urban areas, needed to help plan future housing and land needs. The 

second was a program to reduce the cost of producing the house and land package 

in the private sector by demonstrating more cost effective practices. 



Health 

Health 
Compiled by Greg Richardson 

Institute of Applied Economic 

and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Health Insurance and Medicare 

43 

12 January 1983: The Acting Minister for Health announced moves to correct an 

anomaly in the issuing of health care cards to unemployed young people. Recent 

extensions to family allowance payments for unempl(yed school leavers had 

affected their entitlement to a health care card and this would be rectified. 

11 February 1983: The Minister for Health announced a three week advertising 

campaign aimed at Australians entitled to receive health care cards, to 

commence on 7 March 1983 following the federal election. 16 February 1983: The 

Leader of the Opposition, shortly to become the Prime Minister, announced in 

his policy speech for the federal election that the Labor Party would introduce 

the Medicare program funded by a levy of one per cent of taxable income 0 

18 March 1983: The High Court rejected a challenge to the New South Wales and 

Victorian Governments' levies on the private health funds initiated by the 

former federal government. These levies replaced outpatient charges in public 

hospitals and would continue until the proposed introduction of Medicare. 

20 May 1983: The Minister for Health announced the abolition of tax rebates on 

health fund contributions after the end of the 1982-83 financial year. 24 May 

1983: The date for the introduction of Medicare was announced by the Minister 

for Health as 1 February 1984. The Minister announced that the Health Insurance 

Commission, or Medibank, would be responsible for paying Medicare benefits. 

23 August 1983: The Budget provided for a total of $600.2 million for costs 

associated with the introduction of Medicare in 1983-84. 6 September 1983: The 

Minister for Health introduced the Health Legislation Amendment Bill 1983 and 

associated levy bills to allow for the introduction of Medicare. 4 October 

1983: Assent was reported to the Health Legislation Amendment Bill 1983 and 

associated levy bills. 10 November 1983: The Health Legislation Amendment Bill 

(No. 2) 1983 was introduced into Parliament by the Minister for Health. The 



Diary of sociallegis/ation and policy 1983 

Bill included provisions to allow for the issuing of health care cards to those 

receiving unemployment and special benefits for a period of 12 weeks instead of 

the then two or three weeks. Assent had not been reported by the end of the 

year. 

Aids for Disabled People 

11 February 1983: The Minister for Health announced the allocation of an 

additional $2 million for distribution to the States and Territories in 1982-83 

under the Program of Aids for Disabled People. This brought the total funds 

provided for the financial year to $5.6 million. 23 August 1983: The Budget 

provided for an allocation of $7.1 million under the Program of Aids for 

Disabled People. 

Care for the Aged 

16 February 1983: A new Office of Care for the Aged would be established if the 

coalition government was returned after the election. The announcement was made 

in a joint statement by the Minister for Health and the Minister for Social 

Security, and was one of the major recommendations of the 1982 McLeay report 

In a Home or at Home. 23 August 1983: The Minister for Health announced that 

the Budget provided for an inquiry and information service to be located in 

State offices of the Commonwealth Department of Health to advise on aged care 

services. 

Effects of Chemical Agents and Atomic Tests 

20 February 1983: A report released by the Minister for Veterans' Affairs found 

that Vietnam veterans were not at increased risk of fathering a malformed 

child. The report, entitled Case-Control Study of Congenital Anomalies and 

Vietnam Service (Birth Defects Study) was prepared by a team assembled by the 

Commonwealth Institute of Health. 18 March 1983: The Labor government's 

commitment to establish a Royal Commission into the health problems faced by 

Vietnam veterans and their families was reaffirmed by the new Minister for 

Veterans' Affairs. 14 May 1983: Details of the Royal Commission into the Use of 

Chemical Agents in Vietnam were announced by the Minister for Veterans' 



Health 45 

Affairs. The Royal Commissioner, Justice Evatt, was asked to report by June 

1984. 15 December 1983: Studies made by the Commonwealth Department of Health 

on the health of Australians who took part in the United Kingdom's atomic test 

program were tabled in the Senate on behalf of the Minister for Health. The 

studies, contained in a volume entitled Health of Atomic Test Personnel, found 

no significant adverse effect to health from the tests. 

Health Services in the ACT 

18 April 1983: The Minister for Health announced the proposed appointment of a 

task force to advise on health services in the ACT and on restructuring the ACT 

Health Commission. 31 May 1983: Details of the Task Force into ACT Health 

Services were announced by the Minister for Health. Th~ Task Force would be 

chaired by Professor John Molony, Professor of History at the Australian 

National University. 

Pharmaceutical Benefits 

6 May 1983: The Minister for Health announced the abolition of the patient 

declaration for Pharmaceutical Benefits introduced by the previous government 

on 1 January 1983. 21 September 1983: Milk substitute products manufactured by 

Bristol-Myers Company Pty Ltd were removed from the Pharmaceutical Benefits 

List when prices were increased by nearly 60 per cent. The Minister for, Health 

stated that these increases could not be justified. 1 November 1983: Following 

the reduction of proposed price increases by 50 per cent, the Minister for 

Health announced that milk substitute products delisted in September would be 

returned to the Pharmaceutical Benefits List, to be available from 1 December 

1983. 22 December 1983: A review of payments to pharmacists under the 

Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme led to an increase in their renumeration of 

25 cents for each prescription to be effective from 1 January 1984. 

National Health and Medical Research Council 

8-9 June 1983: The National Health and Medical Research Council (NH & MRC) held 

its 95th session in Adelaide. Reports issued included warnings against the 

misuse of diets and dietary supplements and on the dangers of tobacco smoking. 



46 Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

The Council also established a Working Party on Acquired Immune Deficiency 

Syndrome (AIDS). 23 August 1983: The NR& MRC was allocated a record 

$38 million in the Budget for medical research in the financial year 1983-4. 

There would be new research into areas including problems relating to ageing; 

addictive behaviour; the lowering of blood pressure by means other than drugs; 

rehabilitation; evaluation of health care; and public health problems. 

26-27 October 1983: The NB & MRC held its 96th session in Canberra. Amongst 

reports issued was a report on ethics in medical research involving the human 

fetus and human fetus tissue, prepared by the Medical Research Ethics committee 

of the Council. 20 December 1983: Details of major NH & MRC grants, awards and 

fellowships for 1984 were announced by the Minister for Health~ 

Hospital Funding 

15 June 1983: After a meeting of Federal and State health ministers held in 

Canberra to discuss the introduction of Medicare, the Federal Minister for 

Health announced details of the block grants to the States for hospitals and 

community health following the introduction of Medicare, a total of 

$760.1 million. The grants were also to be used to reduce private patient fees 

in public hospitals to $80 per day. The Minister also announced the abolition 

of public hospital charges in all States and Territories following the 

introduction of Medicare. 29 June 1983: The Minister for Health announced the 

offer of a special grant of $50 million for Queensland public hospitals to 

cover the first 17 months following the introduction of Medicare. The grant was 

equal to $35 million in a full year and was additional to the $63 million 

offered to the Queensland government on 15 June 1983 at the Health ministers 

conference. 

Medical Fraud and Overservicing 

23 August 1983: The Budget allocation for the investigation of medical fraud 

and over servicing was increased from $4 million to $8 million. 15 November 

1983: The final report of the Joint Committee of Public Accounts on medical 

fraud and overservicing was presented to Parliament by the Minister for Health. 

The Minister gave details of his department's increased efforts in 

investigating this area. 



Health 47 

Occupational Health 

23 August 1983: The Minister for Health announced that a National Insitute of 

Environmental and Occupational Health would be established, with funds being 

set aside for its development in the Budget for 1983-84. 30 August 1983: The 

Minister for Health announced the winners of State Awards for health programs 

at work. 21 November 1983: The Minister for Health announced the winner of the 

national award for health programs at work as the Victorian division of G.Jo 

Coles and Co Pty Ltd. 

Diseases Control Program 

23 August 1983: It was announced in the Budget that the government had 

established a National Diseases Control Program, with emphasis on the control 

of Dengue Fever and encephalitis. 20 September 1983: Details of grants to all 

mainland states to control mosquito-born disease under the National Diseases 

Control Program were announced in joint statements by the Minister for Health 

and his counterparts in the States. 

Nursing Homes 

3 November 1983: New benefit rates for nursing homes took effect following the 

annual review. The new weekly benefit rates were: NSW and ACT $226.45; Victoria 

$316.05; Queensland $186.55; SA and NT $264.60; WA $163.80; and Tasmania 

$189.00. The additional benefit for extensive care patients remained at $42.00 

per week. la November 1983: The Health Legislation Amendment Bill (No.2) 1983 

was introduced into the House of Representatives by the Minister for Health. 

Included in the Bill were amendments giving increased powers to the Minister 

over the granting of nursing home applications, approvals for admissions to 

nursing homes and classification of patients. The Minister stated that the Bill 

would assist the Government in its policy of moderating the growth in the 

nursing home sector and encouraging the development of hostel, community and 

domiciliary care services for the aged. 



48 

Index 
AIDS 46 
Aboriginal employment and 

training 21, 25, 27 
Aboriginal housing funds 41 
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome 

(AIDS) 46 
adopted children 29 
Adoption Legislation Review Committee, 

Vie. 31 
adoption of children by single people 12 
Adult Migrant Education Program 

(AMEP) 33 
Adult Wage Subsidy Scheme 19 
affirmative action programs 22 
aged 6 

accommodation 9 
care services 44,47 
income and assets test 7, 8 

Aged or Disabled Persons Homes Act 9 
Aged or Disabled Persons Hostels Act 9 

Hostel Care Subsidy 10 
Personal Care Subsidy 10 

ambulant dementia sufferers 10 
apprentices 24 
assets test for pensioners 8 

lifestyle package 8 
Supplementary Assistance 8 

atomic tests 45 
Australian Citizenship Amendment Bill 

1983 34 
Australian Housing Research Council 

(AHRC) 41 
Australian Institute of Multicultural Affairs 

(AIMA) 38 
review of 38 

Australian Legal Aid Office 
guidelines 2 
fee scale 2 

Baron, Mrs Patricia 
benefits see pensions and benefits 
Bureau of Labour Market Research 

reports 25 
study of rural labour markets 25 

chemical agents, use in Vietnam 44 
child care 4-5 

charges 3 
funding 5 
standards 5 
subsidies 4-5 

children in the Family Court 29 
Children's Interest Bureau, SA 15 
children's reception centre, Sunshine, 

Vie. 14 
children's services 3-5, 14 
Children's Services Program 5 

citizen advocacy schemes 3 
Citizenship Week 34 
Committee of Inquiry into Domestic 

Violence, Tas 17 
Committee of Inquiry into the Recognition 

of Overseas Qualifications 32 
Commonwealth Employment Service 

(CES) 19 
review of operations 28 
statistics 21 
unemployed persons register 21 

Commonwealth Rebate for Apprenticeship 
Full-Time Training (CRAFT) 
scheme 24, 25 

Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement 
(CSHA) 40-41 

Community Employment Bill 19, 20 
Community Employment Program 

(CEP) 20-21,25,26 
consultative committees 20 
eligibility 21 
jobs for Aborigines 27 
jobs for migrants 33 
jobs for women 22 
sponsors 20 

Community Welfare Act 1969-79, SA 
amendments 15 

Community Welfare Grants Scheme, SA 
review of 15 

Community Welfare Training Institute 14 
community works program 19 

guidelines 19-20 
Community Youth Support Scheme (CYSS) 

new grants and funding 23 
criminal deportation 36 
criminal injuries compensation, ACT 17 

demographic trends 37 
Department of Community Welfare, SA 

Programme Advisory Panels 15 
Department of Housing and 

Construction 39 
Department of Social Security 3 

computers 11 
diets and dietary supplements 45 
disabled see handicapped 
Disability Advisory Council of Australia 3 
discrimination in employment 18,21,24 
diseases control 47 
domestic violence 17, 29 

Early Childhood Services, SA 
review 16 

emergency housing 41 
emergency relief 2-3 
employers 

Special Assistance Program (SAP) 24 
employment 

for older workers 25 
for youth 25 
generation programs 27 

Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 

parHime 28 
relocation assistance 25 

employment and training assistance 19,25 
alternative employment programs 27 
for Aborigines 27 
in steel regions 26 

equal employment opportunity 22,24 
ethnic communities 

Council 35 
directory of organisations 34 

Evatt,Justice 45 

Family Court 29 
appeal division 29 

family day care agencies, SA 15 
Family Income Supplement 7 
family law 29-30 
Family Law Act 2 
Family Law Amendment Bill 29 
Family Law Amendment (Legal Aid Costs) 

Bill 2,30 
Federation of Ethnic Communities Council 

of Australia 35 
First Home Owners Scheme (FHOS) 40 
foster care agencies, SA 15 

guardian'S allowance 6 
eligibility 12 
for sole parents 12 
increases 9 

General Training Assistance 19 

handicapped 
accommodation for 9 
aids for 44 
attendants care for 4 
benefits 3 
programs review 3-4 
services for 3 

Handicapped Persons Assistance Act 3 
Handicapped Programs Review 4 
health care cards 43 
health funds 43 
Health Legislation Amendment Bill 43,47 
Health Legislation Amendment Bill (No. 2) 

1983 43,47 
health services, ACT 45 
home care services 13 
Home Care Service of NSW 4 
home loans 39, 40 
Home Loans Insurance Amendment Act, 

1983 40 
home ownership assistance scheme 40 
homeless people 1, 41 
Homeless Persons' Assistance Act 
hospital funding 46 

special grant to Queensland 46 
housing costs 42 
housing funds 39 
Housing Loans Insurance Corporation 

(HLIC) 40 



Index 

human fetus research 46 

immigration 32-38 
budget increases 32 
detention centre 35 
family reunions 33 
in employment areas 32-33 
interviews in Beirut 32 
review panel 34 

income test 7-8 
Industry Training Committees 23 
institutional care 16 
interest rates 39 

Job Bank 21 
job creation projects 19 
job sharing 28 
Jobs on Local Roads 19 

Labour Adjustment Training 
Arrangements (LATA) 26 

labour market 
review of programs 28 
sex segregation 22 

legal aid 
family law matters 2,30 
for exservice personnel 2 
task force on delivery 2 

lump-sum superannuation benefits 11 

maintenance 2, 30 
Manpower Development Scheme 23 
maternity leave 22 
Matrimonial Property Inquiry 30 
medical fraud and overservicing 46 
Medicare 43 

introduction 46 
migrant resource centres 33 
migrant women's coordinator 37 
migrants 

accommodation 33,36 
adult education program 33 
employment in women's refuges 33 
illegal migrants 35 
number of 32 
on-arrival programs 33 
services 33 
sponsorship 32 
welfare 16 

Migration Amendment Bill 1983 36 
Migration Amendment (Emigration of 

Certain Children) Bill 1983 29 
Migrant Project Subsidy Scheme 33 
milk substitute products 45 
mobility allowances 3 
Molony, Professor John 45 
multiculturalism 32,38 

National Aboriginal Employment 
Development Committee (NAEDC) 27 

National Accreditation Authority for 

Translators and Interpreters 
(NAATI) 38 

National Advisory Council for the 
Handicapped see Disability Advisory 
Council of Australia 

National Diseases Control Program 47 
National Health and Medical Research 

Council (NHMRC) 45 
grants and awards 46 
new research 46 

National Institute of Environmental and 
Occupational Health 47 

National Labour Consultative Council 22 
national maintenance collection agency 2 
National Maintenance Inquiry 30 
National Training Council 23 
nursing homes 47 

occupational health 47 
Office of Care for the Aged 6, 44 
Office of the Status of Women 22 
overseas qualifications recognition 32 
overseas students 37 
Overseas Students Charge Amendment Bill 

1983 37 

Participation and Equity Program 
(PEP) 26 

pensions and benefits 4 
income and assets test 7-8, 12 
means test 7 
portability of 4 
rates 9 
zone allowances 7 

pharmaceutical benefits 45 
population forecasts 37 
Private Sector Assistance Program 

(PSAP) 19,25 
Program of Aids for· Disabled People 44 
public housing funding 41 

refugees 35 
settlement scheme 35 

rehabilitation training allowances 3 
renters 

Supplementary Assistance 8 
repatriation pensions 10 
repetition injuries 33 
Respite Care Conference, Adelaide 16 
retirement 25 

early 28 
Royal Commission into the LT se of Chemical 

Agents in Vietnam 44 
rural labour 

markets 25 
self-sufficient communities 28 

school-to-work transition 26, 34 
Sex Discrimination Bill 22,24 
sex discrimination legislation 21 
sexual harassment 22 

sheltered accommodation 3 
single parents 2 
Skills in Demand Program 27 
skills training 27 

49 

Social Security and Repatriation (Pensions 
Income and Assets Test) Bill 1983 8, 13 

social security agreements with other 
countries 4 
with Italy 4 
with Greece 4 

Social Security Legislation Amendment Bill, 
1983 6, 13 

social statistics, Tas 17 
Special Economic Needs Subsidy 5 
Special Employment and Training 

Assistance for Aborigines 27 
review 28 

Special Trade Training Program 24 
Special Youth Employment Training 

Program (SYETP) 19, 25 
spouse carer's pension 12 
status of women task force 22 
steel industry retrenchments 26 
Steer, Frederika 37 
superannuation 11 
superannuation benefits 

in family law 29 
taxes on lump-sum 11 

supporting parents' benefit 
concessions 44 
eligibility 12 
increases 9 

Supporting Parents Concession 
Legislation 14 

Task Force on Migrant Welfare, SA 16 
Task Force on Occupational 

Superannuation 11 
Taylor, K M_ 39 
tobacco smoking . 45 
trade training 24 
training see employment and training 

assistance see also trade training; skills 
training; unemployed - training 
assistance 

translators and interpreters 38 

unemployed 
Education Program for Unemployed 
Youth 26 
register of persons 21 
training assistance 19 

unemployment benefits 6 
additional benefits 6 
extension to unionists 6_ l:~ 

rates 6.9 

yeterans 44 
Vietnam \"eterans 44 
Villavwod Detention Centre :~:,)-:~6 
yiolence see domestic yiolence 



50 

visas see working holiday visas 
\'olunteer Youth Program 2~~ 

Wage Pause Program 18,20,25 
evaluation 28 
for women 22 

West Winds Home, Tas 16 
welfare agencies 

voluntary 3 
welfare appeal system. SA 16 
WELSTAT 3 
widow's pension 
women 

equal opportunity in employment 22 
representation on government 
boards 22 
services 41 
status of 22 

Women's Emergency Services Program 41 
women's refuges 

employment of ethnic workers 33 
funding 41 

worker's compensation 10 
working holiday visas 36 

youth 
accommodation 41 
affairs 18 
employment 25 
health care cards 43 
housing and support 41 
immigrants 34 
policies 26 
retention rate in education 28 
services 14 
training and education 26 
wages 25 

Youth Service Scheme 
evaluation 10-11 

Diary of social legislation and policy 1983 



Diary of Social Legislation and Policy 
This is the fourth in a series of annual publications produced by the 

Australian Institute of Family Studies in co-operation with the Institute of 

Applied Economic and Social Research, University of Melbourne, and the Social 

Welfare Research Centre, University of New South Wales. 

The Diary summarises the legislative and administrative changes made by the 

Commonwealth government in the areas of social security and welfare, 

employment, family law, immigration, housing and health, and the main policy 

changes at State level in the fields of social security, welfare and adoption, 

during 1983. 

To date, other Diaries in this ongoing series are for the years 1980, 1981 and 

1982. 

The series follows the format of earlier diaries within the books titled Public 

expenditure and social policy in Australia (Vols I and 11) prepared by Helen 

Ferber of the Institute of Economic and Social Research, which cover the years 

1972 to 1978. Since there is a year's gap between the end of the Public 

expenditures volumes and the beginning of the present series, each of the first 

three issues summarises one aspect of social policy for the year 1979. The 1980 

Diary covers immigration; that for 1981 covers social security and welfare; and 

the 1982 issue covers health. 

Available from: Australian Institute of Family Studies 

766 Elizabeth Street 

Melbourne Victoria 3000 

(03) 342 9100 

Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research 

University of Melbourne 

Parkville Victoria 3052 

(03) 341 5330 

Social Welfare Research Centre 

University of New South Wales 

Kensington New South Wales 2033 

(02) 662 3529 



Institute of Applied Economic and Social Research 
University of Melbourne 
Parkville Vic 3052 

Institute of Family Studies 
766 Elizabeth Street 
Melbourne Vic 3000 

Social Welfare Research Centre 
University of New South Wales 
Kensington NSW 2033 


	001.tif
	002.tif
	003.tif
	004.tif
	005.tif
	006.tif
	007.tif
	008.tif
	009.tif
	010.tif
	011.tif
	012.tif
	013.tif
	014.tif
	015.tif
	016.tif
	017.tif
	018.tif
	019.tif
	020.tif
	021.tif
	022.tif
	023.tif
	024.tif
	025.tif
	026.tif
	027.tif
	028.tif
	029.tif
	030.tif
	031.tif
	032.tif
	033.tif
	034.tif
	035.tif
	036.tif
	037.tif
	038.tif
	039.tif
	040.tif
	041.tif
	042.tif
	043.tif
	044.tif
	045.tif
	046.tif
	047.tif
	048.tif
	049.tif
	050.tif
	051.tif
	052.tif
	053.tif
	054.tif
	055.tif
	056.tif
	057.tif
	058.tif
	059.tif



